UNCG Guarantee Success Contract

Please print name: _____

Student ID#:

UNCG Guarantee is more than an outstanding financial aid package for those who qualify; it is also a support program that provides a variety of opportunities and services to enhance Scholars' academic achievement, leadership skills, and personal success.

As a UNCG Guarantee scholarship recipient accepts the scholarship funds with the understanding that it carries with it an obligation. More specifically, in exchange for the scholarship, you agree to participate in the programs, workshops and gatherings provided to UNCG Guarantee Scholars throughout your career at UNCG, including, but not limited to, the following:

- 1. Attend UNCG's Spartan Orientation Advising and Registration (SOAR) in the month of June. We ask that you attend in June so that you don't have a SOAR session that interferes with the Guarantee Welcome Program.
- 2. Attend UNCG Guarantee's 3-day extended orientation Welcome Program in August. Scholars are to move in to their residence halls the morning of the Welcome Dinner and attend with parents in the Alumni House.
- 3. Meet with a UNCG Guarantee staff member a minimum of two times each semester during your first year. The first meeting must be during the first two week of classes, the second meeting will be before the Academic Drop Date.
- 4. Full participation in Guarantee developmental Signature Cohort Experiences which are specified each year. Including but not limited to: Fall Leadership Retreat, Annual Etiquette Dinner, Career ID Program, Communities In Schools Partnership.
- 5. All Guarantee Scholars are required to live on campus the first two years of their time here at UNCG. If a scholar chooses to move off campus after their second year the scholarship will not cover additional living expenses.
- 6. UNCG Guarantee scholars are required to live within a Residential College, Lloyds International Honors College or Special Interest Housing Community during their first year. Examples of LLCs Include:
 - Communities in the Discipline- Moore-Strong Residence Hall
 - Cornelia Strong College– South Spencer Residence Hall
 - First Year Experience (FYE) Program- Cone Residence Hall
 - Grogan Learning Community– Grogan Residence Hall
 - Lloyd International Honors College- North Spencer Residence Hall
 - Make a Difference House (MADH)- Moore-Strong Residence Hall
 - Warren Ashby Residential College– Mary Foust Residence Hall
- 7. Scholar must enroll in a First-Year Experience course during their first semester at UNCG. Examples include:
 - Course associated with your Housing Community
 - Foundations for Learning FFL 100 course
 - Lloyd International Honors College Proseminar 1
 - School of Education Teaching Fellows Seminar
 - Bryan School of Business- BUS 105
 - School of Nursing- NUR 110
 - Freshmen Seminars Program- FMS 100

- 8. Attend two Academic Excellence Workshops per semester your first year, and one per year in all years following. Please refer to the schedule of Academic Excellence Workshops that is provided each semester via email. Any alternative workshop must be approved by Guarantee staff to fulfill expectations.
- 9. Completion of Success Planning projects including but not limited to the Four Year Academic Plan, Instructor Feedback Forms, and all surveys as requested by Guarantee staff.
- 10. Compliance with any academic interventions put in place through connections with the Student Success Center and other campus resources. The use of campus resources is strongly encouraged to ensure academic and personal success. A cornerstone of the Guarantee program is academic success and scholars are expected to take advantage of all resources provided to succeed academically.
- 11. Scholars will not be allowed to work during their first semester at UNCG; however, beginning in the spring semester, students may hold part-time employment (8-10 hours/week) as approved by the UNCG Guarantee staff.
- **12.** Scholars must remain in good conduct at the University. Any conduct that does violate any policy of the University and/or Housing and Residence Life is a violation of your UNCG Guarantee Scholarship agreement and can result in revocation of scholarship funds.
- **13.** Scholars must remain in good academic standing at the University as well as maintaining satisfactory academic progress (SAP) for Financial Aid purposes. To continue in academic good standing at UNCG, students must maintain a minimum cumulative grade point average of 2.00 and earn a minimum 67% of their semester hours each term. Students who are on academic probation are required to meet with Guarantee staff to discuss their plan for success, as determined by the Guarantee program coordinator. The UNCG Guarantee Scholarship is available for eight consecutive semesters of continuous enrollment (excluding summer). For example, as a new Guarantee Scholar beginning Fall 2015, your scholarship would be available for the fall and spring semesters. Your final semester of eligibility will be Spring 2019. Enrollment beyond Spring 2019 would be your financial responsibility.

By signing below you are aware of the Success Contract set forward by UNCG Guarantee and understand that failure to participate in all aspects of the Success Contract will result in probationary status with UNCG Guarantee and possible loss of scholarship. Disciplinary action including, but not limited to, formal written warnings, probation, suspension, or dismissal, may be taken for failure to adhere to UNCG policies or the service obligations required under this Agreement as well as revocation of scholarship funds. The terms of any disciplinary action shall be issued in the sole discretion of the Program Coordinator.

ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT:

Signature: ______

Date: _____

Please return to: UNCG Guarantee The University of North Carolina at Greensboro 138 McIver Building, P.O. Box 26170 Greensboro, NC 27402-6170 (336) 334-5534